REGULAR MEETING
JULY 18, 2023
10:00 AM

A regular meeting of the North Wildwood City Council was held in the morning of the
above date in the City Hall. The President of Council stated, “The meeting is now
open. Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by posting a copy of the
notice of the time and place of this meeting on the City Clerk’s bulletin board and by
mailing a copy of the same to The Press of Atlantic City and The Cape May County
Herald on January 4, 2023.”

ROLL CALL: Present were Mayor Patrick Rosenello, President of Council Salvatore
Zampirri, Councilpersons Margaret Bishop, David Del Conte and Kellyann Tolomeo.
Councilman Edwin Koehler was present via telephonic conference call. Councilmen
James Kane and Joseph Rullo were not present. Also present were City Administrator
Nicholas Long, Solicitor Michael Donohue and Engineer Ralph Petrella.

MINUTES: On amotion by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, that the minutes of the
regular meeting of July 5, 2023 be approved. Carried.

COMMUNICATIONS:

CAPE MAY COUNTY FARE FREE TRANSPORTATION
RE: Notice of Public Hearing, August 16

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, that the above correspondence be
received and filed. Carried.

CAPE MAY COUNTY MUA
RE: June 2023 Regional Pump Station Flow Report

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, that the above correspondence be
received and filed. Carried.

US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
RE: National Flood Insurance Program Community
Rating System 3-year Cycle Verification

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, that the above correspondence be
received and filed. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT
RE: National Night Out, August 1

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Tolomeo, that the above special events application
be approved. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT
RE: Heart of Surfing, August 5

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Tolomeo, that the above special events application
be approved. Carried.

WILDWOOD CATHOLIC ACADEMY
RE: Application for Social Affair Permit — July 22,
2023 Comedy Show & Concert Event

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, that the above application be approved
and filed with the State. Carried.
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APPOINTMENTS:
Recreation Department:
Jude Vogleman Recreation Aide Start Work Date: 7/19/23

On a motion by Del Conte, seconded by Bishop, the above seasonal appointment be
confirmed. Carried.

REPORTS:

CITY CLERK REPORT FOR JUNE 2023:

Total monies collected for the Month:.......coovvviviniieiiiieeiannn.. $ 195,283.05
Total monies turned over to the City Treasurer............................. $ 144,089.05

REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS REPORT FOR JUNE 2023:
Total monies turned over to the City Treasurer.............................s $ 480.00
Totals in NW for Month: Deaths -1- Marriages -4- Births -0-

FIRE DEPARMENT REPORT FOR MAY 2023:
Total monies turned over to the City Treasurer................c..cevvvvieenn.n. $ 14,723.05
Total Incidents and Inspections for the Month.............................. 537

FIRE DEPARMENT REPORT FOR JUNE 2023:
Total monies turned over to the City Treasurer................. e $9,982.29
Total Incidents and Inspections for the Month........................... 1,075

POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT FOR JUNE 2023:

Total monies turned over to the City Clerk’s Office.................. ....ooeee. $4,302.65
Total Incidents Handled by the Department for the Month................. 4,220
RECREATION DEPARTMENT REPORT FOR MAY 2023:

Total monies turned over to the City Treasurer...................ccooeeevvinnnn $68,990.00
Total # persons using Recreation Center................covvveiriniirienininniniann, 4,250

CMC ANIMAL SHELTER REPORT FOR APRIL 2023:

Total NW Adoptions for Month................ooooiiiii e 0
Total Reclaims for Month. ..o, 0
MonthlyIntake............oooiiii 1

SHORE ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT FOR JUNE 2023:
Total NW Calls for MONth. . ...ooneii it e 55

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, that the above reports be received and
filed as presented. Carried.

ORDINANCES:

ORDINANCE NO. 1907 - On a motion by Del Conte, seconded by Bishop, that
Ordinance No. 1907 be placed on its second reading. Carried.

The City Clerk read Ordinance No. 1907 by its title, as required by Law, known as “4n
Ordinance Amending And Supplementing Chapter 418, Vehicles And Traffic, Of The
Code Of The City Of North Wildwood.”

This Ordinance has been published according to Law, posted on the City Clerk’s bulletin
board with copies available in the City Clerk’s Office on request.

The President of Council stated this was the time and place to hold a public hearing on
Ordinance No. 1907 and asked if anyone present had any objections to the passage of
this Ordinance. Hearing none, he then asked the City Clerk if he had received any
objections in writing, the City Clerk stated none, the President of Council declared the
hearing closed.
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On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Del Conte, that Ordinance No. 1907 be passed on
its second reading and published according to Law, the roll being called, all voting in the
affirmative, the President of Council declared Ordinance No. 1907 duly adopted.

ORDINANCE NO. 1908 - On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, that
Ordinance No. 1908 be placed on its first reading. Carried.

The City Clerk read Ordinance No. 1908 by its title, known as “An Ordinance Amending
Chapter 71, Personnel Policies, Of The Code Of The City Of North Wildwood.”

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, that Ordinance No. 1908 be passed on its
first reading and published according to Law, the City Clerk called the roll, all voting in
the affirmative, the President of Council declared Ordinance No. 1908 passed on its first
reading. A public hearing and consideration of final adoption of this ordinance will be
held on Tuesday, August 15, 2023 at 10:00 AM.

RESOLUTIONS:

#165-23
RE: Refund For Overpayment Of Real Estate Taxes

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Tolomeo, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#166-23
RE; Cancellation Of Real Estate Tax Lien

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Tolomeo, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#167-23

RE: Authorizing Approval Of Items Of Revenue And
Appropriation — 2022 NJ DOT Municipal Aid
Grant For Atlantic Avenue Reconstruction
Pursuant To N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#168-23

RE: Authorizing Approval Of Items Of Revenue And
Appropriation — 2023 NJ DOT Municipal Aid
Grant For Atlantic Avenue Reconstruction Phase
II Pursuant To N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

#169-23

RE: Approving Place-To-Place Transfer (Expansion
Of Licensed Premises) Of Plenary Retail
Consumption License #0507-32-016-013 Issued
To HHN, Inc. T/A Owen’s Pub

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.



#170-23
RE:

The above resolution was offered by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly

adopted.
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Authorizing Approval Of Change Order #1 —
Final & Payment Certificate #1 — Final —
Maryland & Walnut Avenues Pedestrian Safety
Improvements

FINANCE/VOUCHER LIST:

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, authorizing payment of all approved
vouchers. Carried. Pursuant to Resolution #10-23, all bills listed below be paid and

warrants drawn by the proper officers for the stated amounts.

Check# ~ VendorName ‘Net Amount
54471 ALLEGRA MARKETING,PRINT & MAIL 2,687.60
54535 NJ STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PRGRM 210,644.69
54535 NJSTATE HEALTH BENEFITS PRGRM 34,810.46
54535 NJ STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PRGRM 2,951.43
54536 AT&T MOBILITY 435.67
54536 AT&T MOBILITY 2,202.29
54537 ADMINISTRATIVE ADVANTAGE 1,393.92
54538 ADVANCED ENVIRO SYSTEMS 1,863.00
54538 ADVANCED ENVIRO SYSTEMS 1,949.80
54539 AMERIFLEX 541.50
54540 ADP LLC 229.35
54541 BARBER CONSULTING SERVICES 4,718.29
54542 CARLSEN GROUP INC, THE 95.00
54543 COASTAL LANDSCAPING 105.00
54544 COMCAST 337.42
54544 COMCAST 172.21
54544 COMCAST 193.10
54544 COMCAST 315.04
54544 COMCAST 181.21
54544 COMCAST 10.51
54544 COMCAST 20.02
54545 ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 19,472.98
54545 ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 1,487.61
54545 ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 21,940.14
54546 CORELOGIC 2,865.70
54546 CORELOGIC 365.23
54546 CORELOGIC 2,259.17
54547 DEVO & ASSOCIATES 50.76
54548 EDMUNDS & ASSOCIATES 945.00
54549 ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 23,834.66
54549 ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 19,970.89
54550 GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERV 252.00
54551 CAPE MAY COUNTY HERALD 20.56
54552 ISLAND WEED CONTROL INC 8,500.00
54553 INST. FOR PROFESSIONAL DEV. 150.00
54554 JOYCEMEDIA 59.90
54555 K.O. SPORTS 988.00
54555 K.O. SPORTS 50.00
54555 K.O. SPORTS 774.00
54555 K.O. SPORTS 914.00
54555 K.O.SPORTS 864.00
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K.O. SPORTS

K.O. SPORTS

K.O. SPORTS

MARINE RESCUE PRODUCTS
MARINE RESCUE PRODUCTS
MARINE RESCUE PRODUCTS
MICHAEL'S FABRICARE

NJ DEPT OF COMM. AFFAIRS
NEW HORIZON COMMUNICATIONS
PARKMOBILE LLC

ROCCO PACE

Rambone Conrete, LLC
SHORE COUNSELING, LLC
Straga Brothers Inc.

CODA PRODUCTIONS
SHORE ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES
SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO
SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO
SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO
SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO
SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO
SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO
SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO
SOUTH JERSEY GAS CO
SUN-BY-THE-SEA

SEALAKE PRODUCTS LLC
TRINITY CODE INSPECTIONS LLC
TRINITY CODE INSPECTIONS LLC
TAG CONSULTING GROUP
Tomlin Funeral Supply
TABB INC

THE DEWEESE LAW FIRM
THOMSON REUTERS

Keith Mauck

Genevieve Waldman

David Flood

Jamie Haigh

Jamie Haigh

Erin DeHoratius

Samantha Kilgallen
Samantha Kilgallen

Jackie Keenan

Shannon Szychulski

Corinne Clarke

Lindsay Toriello-Uliasz
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA

BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA

1,020.00
10.00
25.00

1,470.00

1,470.00

1,500.00
19.73

6,643.00

2,381.11

14,298.75
1,669.05
82,981.02
750.00
15,644.86

1,500.00
75.00
67.39
40.80

238.75
64.57
145.06
123.17
42.16
74.39
1,000.00
321.50

3,981.00

4,767.00

1,850.00

795.00
1,010.00
160.00
235.21
250.00
150.00
175.00
40.00
40.00
175.00
40.00
40.00
175.00
175.00
80.00
200.00
122.22
 81.48
114.51
75.13
69.75
79.80
20.61
12.99
57.87
82.97
45.12
101.49
13.93
23.18
45.97
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20.24
54.94
78.34
-57.87
-79.80
24.36
51.56
24.98
52.44
18.98
111.31
239.60
71.88
25.98
39.75
80.94
319.51
80.94
49.65
53.96
157.89
177.21
99.90
36.05
47.66
185.52
16.78
803.89
252.05
352.87
144.39
453.69
1,714.79
1,943.22
1,119.84
154.00
13.00
381.72
902.95
46.99
1,651.00
36.49
287.23
140.84
-120.00
564.00
564.00
111.00
403.57
634.78
55.12
1,228.78
1,106.77
127.50
22.47
22.98
25.97
151.58
272.62
-56.96
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232.88
101.92
-5.08
13.96
81.70
144.90
32.04
37.92
444.84
28.98
496.07
57.66
139.92
65.41
-115.12
313.54
56.97
42.12
298.00
79.87
31.98
29.08
16.29
389.00
428.28
40.94
18.87
55.95
178.97
62.70
182.12
274.41
113.44
156.26
65.24
20.00
30.00
234.50
2,368.80
74.92
479.20
36.12
1,530.00
137.95
593.70
1,470.00
114.00
400.00
1,552.50
150.00
125.00
1,478.39
72.68
227.01
1,212.28
98.84
87.40
1,786.94
110.72
21.70



54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54592
54593
54594
54594
54595
54596
54596
54596
54597
54598
54599
54599
54599
54599
54599
54599
54599
54599
54600
54601

BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
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BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA
ANTHONY STEFANELLI
BOARDWALK SID MGMT CORP.
BOARDWALK SID MGMT CORP.
MICHAEL ) BROWN SR
BARBARA GEVAUDAN
BARBARA GEVAUDAN
BARBARA GEVAUDAN
Rebecca Benichou
Daniel Benichou

Cape May Car Wash LLC
Cape May Car Wash LLC
Cape May Car Wash LLC
Cape May Car Wash LLC
Cape May Car Wash LLC
Cape May Car Wash LLC
Cape May Car Wash LLC
Cape May Car Wash LLC
CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
CHARLES KLINK

449.53
626.59
791.74
291.98

46.50
120.60
243.00
260.00

22.88

17.61

96.69

52.40
-96.69
860.00

1,001.07

97.14
125.96
777.25
383.83
287.96

61.80

99.99
316.65
121.54

2,886.14
679.20
326.40

46.73
100.23

39.86
499.00

86.46

41.98

79.32
130.93

22.35

1,237.12
66.94
31.98
2,691.90
625.00
400.00
15,625.00
7,500.00
400.00

40.00

40.00

40.00
400.00
400.00

88.00

44.00

22.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

11.00

5,519.35
100.00
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DAVE GREENLAND

DANIEL SPEIGEL

ROBERT DAVIS

DIANE KENNY

BRYAN EKSTROM

KATHERINE MADDEN

FRANCIS G NOLAN

DOUGLAS B FORD

GEORGE J KAROLYI

James A Munda

W SCOTT JETT

JESSICA DONAHUE

JESSICA DONAHUE

JESSICA DONAHUE

James J Sawyer

KELTEX IMPRINTED APPAREL INC
KELTEX IMPRINTED APPAREL INC
KELTEX IMPRINTED APPAREL INC
LESLIE CLINE

Andrew Ludman

ADAM MC GRAW

MICHELLE METTLER

MICHELLE METTLER

MICHELE BARBARO

MICHELE BARBARO

MICHELE BARBARO

MATTHEW J MCCRORY JR
Matthew Cruz

PINELAND CONSTRUCTION, LLC
PINELAND CONSTRUCTION, LLC
COMFORT NOW LLC

JUSTIN ROBINSON

RICHARD DAVIS

ROY BURNHAM

RYAN LEWANDOWSKI

ROBERT J NOCELLA

ROBERT A MATTEUCCI
MICHAEL RACHUBINSKI

JOHN STEVENSON

SHORE QUALITY CLEANING

SEA BOX INC

leffrey Sakimura

VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES
VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES

50.00
150.00
400.00
200.00
350.00

50.00
400.00
200.00
400.00
900.00
156.00

40.00

40.00

40.00
221.00

2,189.00

50.00

40.00
400.00
293.00

15.00

40.00

40.00

40.00

40.00

40.00
400.00
550.00

67,399.17
8,100.00
15,745.00

15.00
400.00
200.00
693.00
100.00
400.00
320.00

30.00
575.00
750.00
475.00

5,898.21
422.00
8,135.72
112.50
2,648.70
2,263.84
4594.50
189.00
1,059.16
378.00
4,480.50
36,889.33
673.00

44.00

305.50
1,309.50
7,569.87

26,015.50



54636 VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES 23,850.00

54636 VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES 112.50
54636 VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES 1,283.47
54636 VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES ' 196.88
54636 VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES 196.88
54636 VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES 2,382.31
54636 VAN NOTE-HARVEY ASSOCIATES - 1,595.08
54637 WARWICK GROUP CONSULTANTS LLC 4,400.00
54637 WARWICK GROUP CONSULTANTS LLC 4,400.00
54638 William Etsell 35.00
54639 Gavin Rosenello 350.00
54640 DAVID CAMARADA 100.00
54641 COASTAL BROADCASTING SYSTEMS 1,900.00
PUBLIC:

JERRY SEIBER stated that he is a volunteer for an organization called “US Term
Limits for Congress™ and asked that elected officials consider signing his petition.

ADJOURNMENT:

On a motion by Tolomeo, seconded by Bishop, that there being no further business
before Council, we do now adjourn. Carried. 10:13 AM.

APPROVED:

Patrick T. Rosenello, Mayor

ATTEST:

W. Scott Jett, City Clerk

This is a generalization of the meeting of July 18, 2023 and not a verbatim transcript. .



